

City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	120	317	Version:	0						
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed				
File created:	7/6/2	2012			In control:	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTE	E			
On agenda:					Final action:	7/24/2012				
Effective date:										
Title:	Resolution authorizing acceptance of the donation, by the Enderis Park Neighborhood Association, of a volleyball court to be constructed at Enderis Playfield, 2978 North 72nd Street. (10th Aldermanic District)									
Sponsors:	THE CHAIR									
Indexes:	GIFTS, PLAYGROUNDS									
Attachments:	1. Hearing Notice List									
Date	Ver.	Action By	/		Α	ction	Result	Tally		
7/6/2012	0	COMMC	ON COUNC	IL	A	SSIGNED TO				
7/9/2012	0	PUBLIC	WORKS C	OMM	ITTEE H	EARING NOTICES SENT				
7/0/0040	~			~ ~ ~ ~						

7/9/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NUTICES SENT		
7/9/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/9/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/9/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/9/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/9/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/10/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/10/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/10/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/11/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
7/24/2012	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
8/1/2012	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

120317

ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing acceptance of the donation, by the Enderis Park Neighborhood Association, of a volleyball court to be constructed at Enderis Playfield, 2978 North 72nd Street. (10th Aldermanic District)

This resolution authorizes the Department of Public Works to accept the donation, by the Enderis Park Neighborhood Association, of a volleyball court to be constructed at Enderis Playfield, 2978 North 72nd Street.

Whereas, Section 304-24 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances regulates the receipt, appropriation and expenditure of contributions received by the City of Milwaukee; and

Whereas, The Enderis Park Neighborhood Association has applied for a grant of \$10,000 from the Healthy Neighborhoods Initiative, administered by the Neighborhood Improvement Development Corporation; and

Whereas, The Enderis Park Neighborhood Association would like to combine this grant money with \$10,000 of its own matching funds to pay for the construction, by a private contractor during the summer of 2012, of a new volleyball court at Enderis Playfield, a City-owned recreation facility at 2978 North 72nd Street; and

Whereas, The volleyball court would replace an existing basketball court, which would be removed at the Neighborhood Association's expense; and

Whereas, The proposed volleyball court would be a valuable asset to the Enderis Park neighborhood and to the City; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Department of Public Works is authorized to accept donations of materials and services from the Enderis Park Neighborhood Association for the removal of a basketball court at Enderis Playfield, 2978 North 72nd Street, and construction of a new volleyball court in its place; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Department of Public Works is directed to cooperate with the Enderis Park Neighborhood Association in facilitating this project; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City of Milwaukee expresses its sincere appreciation to the Enderis Park Neighborhood Association for the generous donation of a new volleyball court at Enderis Playfield. Department of Public Works LRB139751-1 Jeff Osterman 06/19/2012